

No. 19-792

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
VUGO, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**
—◆—

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DANIEL M. ORTNER*

**Counsel of Record*

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

(916) 419-7111

DOrtner@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	4
I. <i>CENTRAL HUDSON</i> IS UNWORKABLE BECAUSE THERE IS NO CLEAR LINE BETWEEN COMMERCIAL AND NON- COMMERCIAL SPEECH.....	4
A. Is it Political Speech or Commercial Speech or Both?.....	5
B. Is it Artistic Speech or Commercial Speech or Both?.....	5
II. <i>CENTRAL HUDSON</i> FACILITATES PROTECTIONISM, PATERNALISM AND HOSTILITY TOWARD INNOVATION	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>1A Auto, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2613 (2019).....	1
<i>44 Liquormart Inc., v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	15
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	5
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	12
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub.</i> <i>Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1, 10
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	4
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	8
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. Commodity</i> <i>Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	1
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 939 (2002).....	4, 9
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	1, 7, 8

<i>Montgomery v. Montgomery</i> , 60 S.W.3d 524 (Ky. 2001).....	11
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	1
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	1
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	2
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 262 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Schwab v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 992 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	6
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	16
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	16
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	15
<i>Vugo, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 139 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>rev'd</i> , 931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Vugo, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	15
<i>Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island and Providence Plantations</i> , 552 U.S. 889 (2007).....	1
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	4

Federal Constitution

U.S. Const., amdt. I.....*passim*

Other Authorities

- 71st Emmy Awards Nominees and Winners,
(2019), *Outstanding Commercial*,
<https://www.emmys.com/awards/nominees-winners/2019/outstanding-commercial> 12
- Abad-Santos, Alex, *Nike’s Colin Kaepernick Ad Sparked a Boycott – and Earned \$6 Billion for Nike*, Vox (Sept. 24, 2018),
<https://www.vox.com/2018/9/24/17895704/nike-colin-kaepernick-boycott-6-billion>..... 6
- AdTV, *Apple Share Your Gifts (World)*,
(Nov. 30, 2018),
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=LGGTBd6w6Z0> 11
- Airbnb, *Connecting 50 years of Pride* (June 10, 2019),
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KTQpqTRR9Jc> 7
- Apple, *Privacy on iPhone – Simple as That*
(Oct. 25, 2019),
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Py0acq1oKc>..... 7
- Barnes, Martin, *The Past, Present & Future of Advertising in Video Games*,
TrendJackers (Feb. 25, 2019),
<https://trendjackers.com/the-past-present-future-of-advertising-within-video-games/> 12

Bennington, Chester, <i>HomePod – Welcome Home by Spike Jonze</i> (Aug. 19, 2018), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=70P7-pkyP4Q	11
Bernard, Jesse, <i>Brands Struggle to Make ‘Woke’ Marketing Work</i> , Raconteur (March 13, 2019), https://www.raconteur.net/business-innovation/brands-woke-marketing	5
Brouwer, Bree, <i>Nike v. Gillette: “We Believe” Ad Wins Big with Massive Reach</i> , Tubular Insights (Jan. 21, 2019), https://tubularinsights.com/gillette-we-believe-ad/	6
Gillette, <i>We Believe: The Best Men Can Be</i> (Jan. 13, 2019), https://www.youtube.com/watchv=koPmuEyP3a0	6
Great Big Story, <i>Out of the Shadows: Risking their Careers in the Name of Equality</i> (Jun. 18, 2019), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=2iDCO_47350&feature=emb_title	7
Griner, David, <i>The 25 Best Ads of 2018</i> , Adweek (Dec. 13, 2018), https://www.adweek.com/creativity/the-25-best-ads-of-2018/	11
Griner, David, <i>John Lewis Christmas Ad is a Lovely Ode to Elton John’s Career, and How it All Began</i> , AdWeek (Nov. 15, 2018), https://www.adweek.com/creativity/john-lewis-christmas-ad-is-a-lovely-ode-to-elton-johns-career-and-how-it-all-began/	11

John Lewis & Partners, <i>The Making of The Boy and the Piano</i> (Nov. 17, 2018), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5cA7RjKcbk8	11
Kozinski, Alex and Banner, Stuart, <i>Who's Afraid of Commercial Speech?</i> , 76 Va. L. Rev. (1990).....	8, 10, 11
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Kick It Up A Notch: First Amendment Protection for Commercial Speech</i> , 54 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1205 (2004).....	5, 8
Microsoft, <i>Super Bowl Commercial 2019: We All Win (Extended Version)</i> (Jan. 31, 2019), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_YIS TzpLXCy&t	7
Nudd, Tim, <i>Spike Jonze and FKA twigs Made a Jaw-Dropping Short Film for Apple's HomePod</i> , AdWeek (March 5, 2018), https://www.adweek.com/brand-marketing/spike-jonze-and-fka-twigs-made-a-jaw-dropping-short-film-for-apples-homepod/	11
Ordabayeva, Nailya, <i>How Liberals and Conservatives Shop Differently</i> , Harvard Business Review (June 19, 2018)	5
Planned Parenthood of the Great Northwest and the Hawaiian Islands, <i>Planned Parenthood 30 Second Commercial</i> (posted Aug. 25, 2016), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=1EFQEinyK4o	9

Renault UK, <i>30 Years in the Making</i> (Nov. 7, 2019), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=MrNCVAqbCD0	7
Sawers, Paul, <i>How the Ride-Hailing Industry is Fueling a New Breed to Start Up</i> , <i>Venture Beat</i> (Nov. 8, 2019), https://venturebeat.com/2019/11/08/drive-r-dissatisfaction-in-the-ride-hailing-industry-is-fueling-a-new-breed-of-startup/	15
Smolla, Rodney A., <i>Information, Imagery, and the First Amendment: A Case for Expansive Protection of Commercial Speech</i> , 71 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 777 (1993)	8
St. Louis, Molly, <i>6 Socially Charged Ads that Caused a Stir</i> , <i>Adweek</i> (Oct. 11, 2018), https://www.adweek.com/brand-marketing/5-socially-charged-ads-that-caused-a-stir/	7
Stempel, Jonathan, <i>Uber Sued New York City over Cruising and Licensing Caps</i> , <i>Reuters</i> (Sept. 20, 2019), https://www.reuters.com/article/us-uber-new-york-idUSKBN1W52AV	13
Their, Dave, <i>You'll Only Understand This 'The Rise of Skywalker' Plot Point if You Play 'Fornite,'</i> <i>Forbes</i> (Dec. 22, 2019), https://www.forbes.com/sites/davidthier/2019/12/22/youll-only-understand-this-the-rise-of-skywalker-plot-point-if-you-play-fornite/#bc9dc972fe7d	14

- Thimothy, Solomon, *Why Brand Image Matters More Than You Think*, Forbes (Oct. 31, 2016), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/forbesagencycouncil/2016/10/31/why-brand-image-matters-more-than-you-think/#1fff0c3410b8>. 6
- Walgreens, *Flu Fighters*, ispot.tv (2019), <https://www.ispot.tv/ad/oEuv/walgreens-flu-fighters-song-by-the-teskey-brothers> 10
- Walmsley, Julie, *Will Ride Hail Be Free by 2021? The Startup Ad Platform Vugo Says Yes*, Fast Company (Mar. 3, 2017), <https://www.fastcompany.com/3068575/will-ride-hail-be-free-by-2021-the-startup-ad-platform-vugo-says-yes> 14
- Warhol, Andy, *Campbell's Soup Cans* (1962), https://www.moma.org/learn/moma_learning/andy-warhol-campbells-soup-cans-1962/ 10
- Ye Hee Lee, Michelle, *For Planned Parenthood Abortion Stats, '3 Percent' and '94 Percent' Are Both Misleading*, Washington Post, Fact Checker (Aug. 12, 2015), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/fact-checker/wp/2015/08/12/for-planned-parenthood-abortion-stats-3-percent-and-94-percent-are-both-misleading/?arc404=true> 9
